



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 89 of 2021

ADARSH MACHHUWA SAHAKARI SAMITI MARYADIT VILLAGE RATANPUR
versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

19/03/2026	Mr. Manoj Kumar Sinha, Counsel for the petitioner. Ms. Dilman Rati Minj, Dy. AG for the State. Ms. Madhunisha Singh, Advocate appears and submits that the file has been withdrawn from her office by respondent No.4-the Chief Municipal Officer, Municipal Council, Ratanpur, therefore, she expresses her inability to argue the matter on behalf of the said respondent. It is noted that respondent No.4-the Chief Municipal Officer, Municipal Council, Ratanpur, has withdrawn the file from the previous counsel without making alternative arrangement for representation. Respondent No.4-the Chief Municipal Officer,

Shyna Ajay	Municipal Council, Ratanpur is directed to make necessary arrangements for representation before the next date of hearing. It is made clear that if no representation is made on behalf of respondent No.4- the Chief Municipal Officer, Municipal Council, Ratanpur, on the next date of hearing, appropriate orders shall be passed against the said respondent. Learned State Counsel is directed to communicate this order to respondent No.4- the Chief Municipal Officer, Municipal Council, Ratanpur by tomorrow. List this matter on 6.4.2026. Sd/- (Amitendra Kishore Prasad) Judge
------------	--